
 

 

 

 

BILL/ RESOLUTION REQUEST 
 

 

1. Title: Approves a fourth amendment to agreement (CE71037) between Earth Force, Inc. and 

the City and County of Denver to extend the term for one year at $116,800 for a total contract 

amount of $508,600 for the Keep It Clean program for 2012.  

2.  

3.  
 

4. Requesting Agency:  Public Works 

 
 

5. Contact Person with actual knowledge of proposed ordinance  
  Name:Darren Mollendor 

  Phone:303-446-3588 

  Email:Darren.Mollendor@denvergov.org 

 
 

6. Contact Person with actual knowledge of proposed ordinance who will 
present the item at Mayor Council and who will be available for first and 

second reading, if necessary 

  Name:Matt Blackburn 

  Phone:303-446-3447 

  Email:Matt.Blackburn@denvergov.org 

 

 
7. Describe the proposed ordinance, including what the proposed 

ordinance is intended to accomplish, who’s involved 
a. Scope of Work 

The proposed ordinance is to approve the fourth amendatory agreement to a contract the 

City entered into February 20, 2007 (CE71037) with Earth Force Inc. (f/k/a Front Range 

Earth Force). The amendment provides additional funding to support Denver’s Water 

Quality Public Education and Outreach Program, “Keep it Clean, from Drain to 

Stream,” and annual planning for water quality programs. The cost to fund the scope of 

work for 2012 is $116,800, raising the maximum contract amount to $508,600.   

Water quality public education and outreach is required under the Colorado Discharge 

Permit System (CDPS) Permit No. COS-000001 for stormwater discharges from the 

City’s Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4) under the following Permit areas: 

1. Parts I.B.1.b.(4-6)  of the Illicit Discharges Management Program; and 

2. Parts I.B.1.f.(3 and 4) of the  Additional Requirements - Seg. 14 of the S. Platte Only 

(E. coli Management Program). 

The goal of KIC the Keep it Clean campaign is to foster behavioral change among 

residents to prevent or mitigate water quality impairment through a multi-departmental 

effort managed by the Ddepartment of Public Works, Wastewater Management Division. 

  
b. Duration 
 12 months 

c. Location 



 

 

 

 Various 

d. Affected Council District 
All 

e. Benefits 
 The proposed ordinance provides continued funding for water quality public education 

and outreach to Denver citizens as required by Colorado Discharge Permit System Permit 

No. COS-000001. The water quality program is necessary for the health, safety, comfort, 

convenience, and welfare of all the people of the City, region and State. 

f. Costs 
 $116,800; the additional funding raises the maximum contract amount to $508,600. 

 
6. Is there any controversy surrounding this ordinance, groups or 

individuals who may have concerns about it? Please explain. 
 No  

 

 
 

 

 

Bill Request Number: <BRNumber>   Date: <SubmitDate> 


